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Independent Auditor's Review Report on Quarterly Standalone Unaudited 

Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended 

“To The Board of Directors of Intec Capital Limited, 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone 
Financial Results (the ‘Statement’) of Intec Capital Limited (the ‘Company’) for 
the quarter and half year ended 30 September, 2023. This statement is the 
responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of 
Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these standalone financial results 
based on our review. 

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 
Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the 
review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and 
analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than 
an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an 
audit opinion. 

Qualified Conclusion 

Based on our review conducted as above, except for the effects of the matter 
described in the Basis for Qualified Conclusion paragraph below, nothing has come 
to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of 
Unaudited Standalone Financial Results prepared in accordance with applicable 
accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not 
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 
material misstatement. 

Basis for Qualified Conclusion 

The Company has availed term loans and working capital facilities from various 
banks, however, slow down of its lending business and increased level of non- 
performing / impaired loan portfolio, has impacted its cash flow / liquidity, and the 
Company is un-able to service term loans and working capital facilities including 
interest thereon to certain banks since earlier year/s. The interest of Rs. 4,260.93 

lakhs i.e. Rs. 358.95 lakhs and Rs. 701.49 lakhs for the current quarter and half 
year ended 30 September, 2023 respectively, Rs. 342.54 lakhs for the previous 
quarter ended 30 June, 2023 and Rs. 3,559.44 lakhs fyr-the period upto 31 March, 



2023 (including Rs. 306.20 lakhs and Rs. 600.54 lakhs for the earlier quarter and 
half year ended 30 September, 2022 respectively) accrued on these loans has not 
been accounted / provided for by the Company, due to the reasons as described by 
the Company in note no. 4 to these financial results. The same has resulted in the 
non-compliance of the Ind AS and inconsistency in the application of the accounting 
policies of the Company, and if the said interest would have been accounted / 
provided for, the Company's total comprehensive loss for the quarter and half year 
would have been Rs. 445.29 lakhs and Rs. 1,314.06 lakhs (considering the 
unprovided interest of Rs. 358.95 lakhs and Rs. 701.95 lakhs for the current quarter 
and half year ended 30 September, 2023) and Rs. 4,347.27 lakhs and Rs. 4,873.04 
lakhs (considering the total unprovided interest of Rs. 4,260.93 lakhs including the 
earlier year’s interest) as against the reported figure of total comprehensive loss of 
Rs. 86.34 lakhs and Rs. 612.11 lakhs respectively, and the Other Equity would have 
been negative by Rs. 1,792.99 lakhs as against the reported figure of Rs. 2,467.94 
lakhs as at 30 September, 2023. 

5. Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

There are various events or conditions which indicate existence of material 
uncertainty about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern viz. huge 
accumulated losses since earlier year/s and also in current quarter / period which 
have resulted in substantial erosion of net worth of the Company, non-carrying of 
any lending / operational activities, and also there are no immediate measures / 
resources with the Company to make payments towards the borrowings which are 
already in default and other liabilities including towards employees / statutory dues 
etc. These events or conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainty that 
may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
However, management has prepared these financial results of the Company on a 
Going Concern due to the reasons as described in Note 5 to the financial results. 

Our qualified conclusion on the Statement is not further qualified in respect of the 
above matter. 

For S. P. Chopra & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

__Firm Regn. No. 000346N 

Partner 

M. No. 524485 
Place : New Delhi UDIN: 23S24u BSR 4 gzpV dG) 
Dated: 09 November, 2023
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Independent Auditor's Review Report on Quarterly Unaudited Consolidated 

Financial Results of the Company pursuant to the Requlation 33 of the SEBI 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To The Board of Directors of Intec Capital Limited, 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated 
Financial Results (the ‘Statement’) of Intec Capital Limited (the ‘Parent Company’) 
and its Subsidiary (the Parent Company and its Subsidiary together referred to as ‘the 
Group’) for the quarter and half year ended 30 September, 2023, being submitted by 
the Parent Company pursuant to the requirements of the Regulation 33 of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, as amended (‘the 
Regulation’). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent Company’s Management and 
approved by the Parent Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian 
Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34"), prescribed under 
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based 
on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily 
of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical 
and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit 
conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that 
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI 
under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the financial results of the following entities: 

Name of Entity Nature of relationship 

Intec Capital Limited, India Parent Company 

Wholly Owned Subsidiary of 
Parent Company 

Amulet Technologies Limited, India 



Qualified Conclusion 

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 
above and based on the consideration of the review report of the other auditor referred 
to in paragraph 7 below, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for 
Qualified Conclusion paragraph below nothing has come to our attention that causes us 

to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting 
Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed 
the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including 
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material 
misstatement. 

Basis for Qualified Conclusion 

The Parent Company has availed term loans and working capital facilities from various 
banks, however, slow down of its lending business and increased level of non- 
performing / impaired loan portfolio, has impacted its cash flow / liquidity, and the 
Parent Company is un-able to service term loans and working capital facilities including 
interest thereon to certain banks since earlier year/s. The interest of Rs. 4,260.93 

lakhs i.e. Rs. 358.95 lakhs and Rs. 701.49 lakhs for the current quarter and half year 
ended 30 September, 2023 respectively, Rs. 342.54 lakhs for the previous quarter 
ended 30 June, 2023 and Rs. 3,559.44 lakhs for the period upto 31 March, 2023 
(including Rs. 306.20 lakhs and Rs. 600.54 lakhs for the earlier quarter and half year 
ended 30 September, 2022 respectively) accrued on these loans has not been 
accounted / provided for by the Parent Company, due to the reasons as described by 
the Parent Company in note no. 4 to these financial results. The same has resulted in 
the non-compliance of the Ind AS and inconsistency in the application of the 
accounting policies of the Group, and if the said interest would have been accounted / 
provided for, the Group's total comprehensive loss for the quarter and half year would 
have been Rs. 447.16 lakhs and Rs. 1,317.65 lakhs (considering the unprovided 
interest of Rs. 358.95 lakhs and Rs. 701.95 lakhs for the current quarter and half year 
ended 30 September, 2023) and Rs. 4,349.14 lakhs and Rs. 4,876.63 lakhs 
(considering the total unprovided interest of Rs. 4,260.93 lakhs including the earlier 
year’s interest) as against the reported figure of total comprehensive loss of Rs. 88.21 
lakhs and Rs. 615.70 lakhs respectively, and the Other Equity would have been 
negative by Rs. 2,172.14 lakhs as against the reported figure of Rs. 2,088.79 lakhs as 
at 30 September, 2023. 

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

There are various events or conditions which indicate existence of material uncertainty 
about the Group's ability to continue as a going concern viz. huge accumulated losses 
since earlier year/s and also in current quarter / period which have resulted in 

substantial erosion of net worth of the Group, non-carrying of any lending / operational 
activities, and also there are no immediate measures / resources with the Parent 
Company to make payments towards the borrowings which are already in default and 
other liabilities including towards employees / statutory dues etc. These events or 
conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may cast significant 
doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. However, management of 
the Parent Company has prepared these financial results of the Group on a Going 
Concern due to the reasons as described in Note 5 to the financial results. 

Our qualified conclusion on the Statement is not further qualified in respect of the 
above matter. 



8. Other Matter 

We did not review the interim financial results of the wholly owned subsidiary namely 
Amulet Technologies Limited, incorporated in India whose interim financial results 
reflect total revenues of Rs. 2.40 lakhs and Rs. 4.85 lakhs, net loss after tax of Rs. 

1.87 lakhs and Rs. 3.59 lakhs and total comprehensive loss of Rs. 1.87 lakhs and Rs. 
3.59 lakhs for the quarter and half year ended 30 September, 2023 respectively, and 
cash outflow of Rs. 1.31 lakhs for the half year ended 30 September, 2023 and total 
assets of Rs. 1,341.74 lakhs as at 30 September, 2023, as considered in the Unaudited 

Consolidated Financial Results. These interim financial results have been reviewed by 
other auditor whose report has been furnished to us by the Parent Company's 
Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the 
amounts and disclosures included in respect of the said subsidiary, is based solely on 
the report of the other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in 
paragraph 3 above. 

Our qualified conclusion on the Statement is not further qualified in respect of the 
above matter. 

For S. P. Chopra & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

_———_Firm Regn. No. 000346N 

5 (Gautam Bhutani) 
Partner 

M. No. 524485 

UDIN: 2487 8S A PZ DW 6570 

Place : New Delhi 

Dated: 09 November, 2023
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INTEC CAPITAL LIMITED 

{CIN:L74839DL1994PLCO57410) 

Regd Office: 708, Manjusha, 57 Nehru Place, New Dethi-110 819, Website:www.inteccapital.com 

Email for investors: compliznceofficer@inteccapital.com 

Statement of Unaudited Cash Flows for the Half Year ended 20 September, 2023 

{Rs. in fakhs} 
Standalone Consolidated 

Particulars Half Year ended Ralf Year ended Year ended Half Year ended Half Year ended Year ended 

30 Sept, 2023 30Sept., 2022 | 31 March, 2023 30 Sept. 2023 30 Sept., 2022 31 March, 2023 

A. Cash flow from operating activities 

{Loss) before tax {748.42) 365.33) {1,800.17} (752.013 {446.29} {1,951.57} 

Adjustments for: 

Depreciation and amortisation 18.21 22.29 43.52 24.38 23.46 55.85 
Impairment on finsncial instruments 52876 £5.04 163833 528.75 65.04 18393 

Liabiias no longer required written back - {0.04) {158.48) {0.04} (158.43) 

Gain on extinguishment of borrowings under One Time Settizment 

{Frofit}/ioss on disposal of grogarty, plant & squipmant {nat} {017} {012 i012) {0.12} 012) 

Interest on dep: ¢ others | . 32 nes 

Finance casts | 512 1000 15.15 000 1515 

Operating joss before working capital changes (meds; (288.18) 26027), 1192.91) T3a3.27) (310.51) 

Movement in working copital: H § 

Derresse infoans 15381 15815 {622 38; 142.30 221.73 | 

Decrease/(increase) in ether financial assets 80.32 69.48 S06 17 80.83 7066 | 

Decrease/{Increase} in other non-financial assets 408 341 130 £08 341 | 

Increase in other financial liabilities 87.26 4327 136.53 87.26 4327 

{Decraase) in provisions 158 . 3.41 188 

{Decreasel/Increase in other nen-financiz liabilities 2.35 (19.85) £12.34) 348 2003) 

Cash flow from operations 113.61 {13.70} 149.92 111.72 {22.17) 

Taxes refund/adjustment (neg) - - {0.60} - 

Net cash flow from operating activities (A) 113.0% {13.70} 148.32 111.72 24.17) 

Cash flow from investing activities 
5 ; {s urchase}/sale of property, plant and equipment and 298 {7.50) (1855) 238 £7.50) 128 83} 
intangible assets {net) i 

Fixed deposits {free from lien) 8.36 

Interest income ~ 0.22 1628 

Net eash generated from [ {used in) investing activities {8) 2.88 {7.50}; {16.55) 2.98 2.18 {18.61} 

Cash om financing activities 

Repayments of secured loans 36.53) {318.51} {381.51 {35.53} {318513 
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities {12.23} {26.39} {12.23} {1288) 
Payment of interest portion of lease liabilities (4.29) {10.75} {4.29} 

Fingnce costs {0.83; (5.61) {0.84} {5 61; 
Net cash used in financing activities (C} {53.88} (424.25) 153.89) {424.26} 

Net increase / {decrease] in cash and cash equivalents {A+B+C) 62.11 {362.33} {291.49} 60.81 {383.18} {285.55} 
Cash and cash equivalents at the baginning of the year 19.78 41128 61128 12390 41343 | ai3as 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 181.30 48.83 118.79 184.72 56.27 123.50 

Notes: rT 
a SE 

1. The above Statement of Cash Flows has beer: prepared under the “Ind'rect Method” as sot out in Indian Accounting Standard {ind - AS: - 7 ‘Statement of Cash Flows 

2. Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprises of Cash ia hand 2nd 3alances with Banks 

Cash on hand 1231 12.43 533 15.31 1231 86 

Balances with banks: 

- #0 CUTrEnt 3CCoUnts 169.39 36.45 113.81 168 6C 3745 115.28 

0 term deposits having original maturity of 3 months or less 

- Grafts on hand - . . 

121.30 48.83 118.73 184.71 50.27 123.30 

Place : New Delhi 

Date: 09.11.2023 

For and an behalf of the Board of Directors 

— 
of Intec Cagital Limited 

anjaey Goel 

{Managing Director} 
DIN - 00028702. 
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INTEC CAPITAL LIMITED 

{CIN:L74899D1L1994PLCO57410) 

Regd Office: 708, Manjusha, 57 Nehru Place, New Delhi-110 019, Website:www.inteccapital.com 

Email for investors: complizncectficer@inteccapital.com 

Statement of Unaudited Assets and Lizbilities as at 30 September, 2023 

{Rs. in lakhs} 

Standalone Consolidated 

As at As at As at As at As at As at 
Particulars 

30 Sept, 2023 | 30 Sept., 2022 | 31 March, 2023 | 30 Sept., 2023 | 30 Sept., 2022 : 31 March, 2023 

ASSETS 

Financial assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 181.90 48.89 119.79 184.71 50.27 123.90 

Bank Balance other than cash and cash 

equivalents 0.48 139 0.48 0.83 22.77 0.83 

Loans 6,803.92 7,730.35 6,938.58 5,450.77 6,288.36 5,579.92 

Investments 228.21 777.21 777.21 6.84 6.84 6.84 

Other financial assets 559.43 1,456.43 6518.74 560.34 1,587.81 620.75 

Non-financial assets 

Current tax assets {net} 3.66 3.06 3.66 4.67 3.06 3.66 

Deferred tax assets {nat) 2,057.83 2,805.04 1,922.98 2,057.83 2,805.04 1,922.98 

Property, plant and equipment 34.96 39.70 42.97 1,228.37 1,245.45 1,242.55 

Capita! work-in-progress > 0.35 B - 0.35 - 

Intangibie assets 14.00 18.63 16.15 14.00 18.63 16.15 

Right-of-use assets 46.44 63.92 57.31 46.44 63.92 57.31 

Other non-financial assets 11.56 3.18 16.04 11.86 9.18 12.50 

Non-current assets held for sale 12293 | 122.83 122.93 122.93 122.93 122.93 

Total Assets 10,066.72 | 13,083.08 10,637.84 3,689.74 12,230.61 9,715.32 

UABILITIES AND EQUITY 

LIABILITIES 

Financial Liabilities 

Borrowings 5,292.28 5,328.81 5,292.28 5.391.81 5,328.81 

Lease liabilities 59.72 71.85 5972 85.68 71.95 

Other financial liabilities 

- Total outstanding dues cf micro 

enterprises and small enterprises 3.34 5.55 3.11 358 5.5% 3.11 

- Total outstanding dues of other than 

micro enterprises and small enterprises 382.57 360.25 235.40 384326 360.25 286.44 

Non-Financial Liabilities 

Provisions 3.45 2.84 3.33 3.45 2.84 3.33 

Other non-financial liabilities 20.92 10.48 18.01 20.93 10.74 18.01 

EQUITY 

Equity share capital 1,836.63 1,836.63 1,836.63 1,836.63 1,836.63 1,836.63 

Other equity 2,467.94 5,389.85 3,080.60 2,088.7¢ 4,537.13 2,157.64 

Total Liabilities and Equity 10,066.72 13,083.08 10,637.84 9,689.74 12,230.61 9,715.32 

Place : New Delhi 

Date : 03.11.2023 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 

of Intec Capital Limited 

Ye 
Sanjeev Goel 

(Managing Director} 

DIN - 00028702. 



Notas- 

1 
w 

These standalone financial results of & ec Capital Limited {the "Company / Parent Company’) and consolidated financial results of the Company and its Subsidiary Company (together referred to 
‘the Group’), have been prepared in accordance with the indian Accounting Standards (ind AS] notified under the Companies (indian Accounting standards) Rules, 2015, and the other 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 {the'Act’}, and the Master 'y important Nen - Deposit waking Non - Banking Financial Comosnyl 
{the'NBFC Regulations’) issued by RBI, bath as amended from time to time. TF ified Indien Accounting Standards (Ind AS) are followed by the Company / Group in sa far as they are not 
inconsistent with the NBFC Reguiatians. 

van] 

5 
The standalone and consolidatzd financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30 September, 2023 have been reviewed by the Audic Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of 
Directors at their respective meetings held on 09 November, 2023 
The Company is primarily engaged in the business of providing loans to Small and Medium Enterprises {'SME') customers and has no overseas operations / units and as the 
the Subsidiary Company, no segment reperting is required under indian Accounting Standard for Operating Segments {ind AS 168) 

re 2re no operations at 

The Company has availed term loans and working capital facilities from various banks, however, slow down of its lending business and increased level of non-performing / impaired loan portfalio, 
has impacted its <ash flow / liquidity, and the Company is un able to service term loans and working capital failities including interest thereon to certain banks. As the proposais for, 
restructuring/settiement s d by the Company was not accepted by the banks, and 3s in view of the Campany the same 1s not justifiable considering the present financial and business 

compulsions of the Company, it is in talks with the banks for rzconsideration of their decision and has also approached the Hon'ble Delhi High Court for necessary relief in tha regard. The matter is 
sub-judice. As the Company is reasonably hopafui that its ropesais for restructuring / settlement which include te waiver / reduction of interast will be finally approved / accented, interest of Re. 
4,250.93 lakhs i.e. Rs. 358.95 lakhs and Rs. 701.43 lakhs for the current quarter and half year ended 30 September, 2023, Rs. 3482 54 lakhs for the previous quarter ended 30 June, 2023 and Rs 
3,559.42 lakhs for the pericd upte 31 March, 2023 (Rs. 335 20 lakhs and Rs. 600.54 lakhs for the eariier quarter and half year endad 20 September, 2022 and Rs. 1,238.84 izkhs for the previous 
year ended 31 Merch, 2023 respectively], though accrued on tese loans, has not been provided in these financial results. 

The accumulated losses of the earlier years and the substantizl losses during the current quarter and half year which 2re mainly du= ta non carrying out the lending activities and substantia] 
reduction in the recoveries from the borrowers / customers, have resulted in erosion of substamial net worth and significant financial crunch being faced by the Company / Group, and there arse] 
defaults in the repayments of its borrowings, delays in payments of other liabilities/commitments including emplayaas and st tutory dues etc. These events / conditions indicate the existence of 
uncertainty on the Company's abifity to continue as a going concern. However, the financial results have been prepared on a going concern basis on the strength of continued support from the] 
promoters and considering the ongoing discussions / efforts for One Time Settlements (O75) of borrowings and Company's ability to generate adequate resources for the foreseeable future. 
Accardingly, the financial results are preparad on 3 going concern basis. 

During the previous year ended 31 March, 2023, Company kad written off oans having gress amount (including interest accrued thereon] of Rs. 5,020.47 lakhs and also reversed impairment ios 
aliowance of Rs. 4,025.86 lakhs held on these loans, as in view of the management, there was very low probability of recovery of these loans, however, the litigation / recovery process are 
continued in the narmal caurse. The reversal of im; ‘oss zifowance on these loans after their write off had alse resulted in reversal of deferred tax assets of Rs. 1,013.48 lakhs during the| 
previous year. Further, during the quarter ended 38 June, 2023 / half year ended 30 September, 2023, an impairment loss allowance of Rs 568 00 lakhs had been booked on the investment in the] 
Subsidiary Company, based on the iatast assessment of its recoverability. 

irr 

{n absence of virtual uncertainty regarding availability of the sufficient taxable income in future, the deferred tax assets has not been recognised on accurulated brought forwarded and current 
tax losses, however, had reversed the Defarred tax assets (ne) of Rs. 863.52 Jaks during the previous year, Le. net of reversal of deferrec tax assets of Rs. 1,013.48 lakhs on impairment joss on 
the Ioans (as detailed in note 6 above] and creation of deferred tax lisbilities of Rs. 149.96 lakhs on other temporary differences. 

The figures of the previous quarter / year have been regrouped and / reclassified, wherever considerad necessary, to conform ta current quarter's disclosures. 

For and an behalf of the Board of Dircctors 
of Intec Capital Umited 

LW 
Sanjeev Gael i = 

Place : New Delhi {Managing Director) 3 
Date :09.11.2023 DIN - D0028702 


